
AH 

Decision No. __ 5_'~_>S_'_5_4 __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

In the Matter of the Application or ) 
GLENDALE CITY LINES, INC., tor an ) 
ex parte order tor authority to· ) Application No. 37634 
~orease rates o~ ~areG ) 

----------------------------) 
George H. Hook and Q. H. Hasbrouck, for applicant. 
Henry McClernan and John H. Lauten, for the City of 

Glendale, interested pe.rty. 
T. M. Chubb, Alan Campbell and T. E. Hoffm~n, for the 

City of Los Angeles, interest~d party. 
Harold J. McC~rthz.and John Pearson, tor the starr or 

the Public Uti1itias Commission ot the State or 
California.. 

.., ....... ' 

o PIN ION 
-..-~ ... ----

Glendale C1tyLines, Inc., a California corporation, is 

engaged in the operation ot an urban passenger bus serv1ce between 

pOints in the cities or Glendale, Burbank and Los Angeles. By 

this application it seeks author1ty to estab11sh 1ncreased fares. 

Public hearing on the QPp11eation was held before 

Commissioner Rex Hardy and Exam1ner C. S. Abernathy at Glendale on 

March 2, 1956, following notice to persons and organizations 

believed to be interested. At the hearing applicant submitted 

evidence through t~o of its principal officers. Two transpor'tation 

engineers of-the Commission's staff introduced evidence relating 

to the eompany's ftnanees, operations and services. One of the 

company's patrons presented her views concerning the proposals 

involved and related matters. Represente.tives of the cities of 

Glendale and Los Angeles participated in the proceeding. 

Applicant's fares are maintained on a zone basis. Its 

present tares and those which it seeks to establish are as follows: 

-1-



e 
A. 37631+ AM 

Adult Fa.res 

Within one zone • • • • • 

Present Fares 

.l'¢ cash or 12t¢ 
token fare (2 
tokens, 25¢) 

Additional zones 

School Tickets 

• • • • • • 5¢·pt:r zone 

4o-r1de s~lgle zone. • • • 
4o-ride two zone • • • • • 

. , 
Children, less than 5 years 

$2.60 
3.40 

01' age, ~a.ccompanied by adult Free 

Children, 5 years and older but 
less than 12 years'" between 
Glendale Zone'l'and Burbank 
Zone 2 •••••••••••• 

" 
10 oents 
(See Note) 

Proposed Fares 

17¢ cash or 
1l.r-2/7¢ token 
(7 tokens, $1.00) 

6¢ per zone 

$3.60 
4.80 

Free 

Discontinue, 
adult fares to 
apply 

Note: Adult fares ourrently apply for the transportation 
of children 5 years and older except between 
Glendale Zone 1 and Burbanlt Zone 2. 

Applioant's fares were established at their present level 

in 1952. Applicant states that sinoe then it h~s experionced a 
. 

serious deo1ine in patronage; that its operating expenses have 

inoreased sharply; that its operations are being conducted at a 

loss, and that as a consoquenoe the increased tares which it seeks 

are urgently needed for tht~ finanoial ~ltab111 ty or 1 ts operat1ons. 

Data to show operating results under present fDres 'and antic1pated 

results u."'lder the sought fares were subm1tted by the compeny 

through 1ts vice president and general auditor. Similar data were 

presented by an engineer of the Comm1ss1on's staft. These data 

are summar1zed in the table below: 

-2-



EST lMATED OPERAT ING RESULTS 
Under Present and Under Proposed Fares 

for Ye~r E~d1ng Febru?ty 28, 1957 

Com:e~nI Auditor Commission Engineer 
PresGnt Proposed PresGlnt Proposed 
....FS\X"@s Fares Fo.res Fares 

Operating Revenue 
Passenger $235,000 $267,560 $237,~30 $270,160 
Special bus 2,6,0 2,650 2, ,0 2,6,0 
Advertising 3,660 3,660 3,660 3,660 
Miscellaneous 13,000 13,000 

Total $21;.1,310 $273,870 $256,640 $289,1;.70 

Operating Expenses 
Operating and 

$2l.t-2,29~ $2l.t-2,29~ Maintenance $2l.t-5,120 $2l.f.5,120 
DepreCiation 3 18 ~ 18 3,188 3,188 
Operating Taxes 26:6l.f.5 2 :6l.f.5 26,620 26,620 

Total $272,12l.f. $272,12l.f. $274,928 $27l.t-,928 

Net Operating Revenues($ 30,814) $ 1,746 (I 1S,2SS) $ 1l.f.,542 
Other Revenues(a) $ 12,800 $ 12,800 

Total Revenues (i 18,011+) $ 14,546 (i la~2S~) $ l4,;l.f.2 

Income Taxes S 4,7>+0 $ l.t-,770 

Net Income <I lS,Ollf) $ 9,806 (j~ lS,28S) $ 9,772 

Rate Base $ 69,806 $ 69,806 $ 63,872 $ 63,872 

Ra t e of Return 13.9% 15'.3% 

Opl;;)ro.ting Ratio 107.,% 96.l.t-%(b) 107.1% 96.6% 

( ) Indicates Loss 

(a) UOther revenues" as shown by the company auditor represent 
payments to applicant by Metropolitan Coach Lines in 
connect1on with serv1ce performed by Metropolitan Coach 
Lines in Glendale. These revenues were considered by the 
Commission engineer as "miscellaneous operating revenues." 

(b) Based on total operating and other revenues. 

In discussing and explain1ng the fare proposals and the operating 

results antiCipated thereunder, app11cant's vice president and 

general auditor asserted that the sought increases are the ,bare 

minimum necessary to sustain his company's operations. He pointed 

out that under the sought fares the expected margin of revenues 

-3-



e 
A. 3763~ AM 

over expenses which will be availabl~ to provide financial 

stability for the company 1s less than tour per cent of the 

gross reVGnues. He declared that this margin is very narrow in 

relation to the size of the company and the risks to which it 

1s subjected. 

A report covering a study of applicant's services was 

submitted by one of the engineering witnesses of the Comm1ssion r s 

staff. He stated that his review of the services shows that 

under present schedules th~ companyrs buses are belng operated 

with loads of less than full seating capacity even during peak 

periods. He said that economies consistent with the maintenance 

of adequate service are available to applicant through certain 

rescheduling of its operations. In this respect he concluded 

that applicant should give consideration to this matter as an 

alternative to further fare adjustments which it may deem 

neoess~ry in the futuro. The engineer also stated that h1s 

review of the services had disclosed a lack of adequate super­

vision during the peak evening periods and that as a consequence 

buses are not meeting their schedules properly or ara not being 

properly coordinated at transfer pOints so as to provide 

reasonable through service for persons traveling from one line 

-to another. As a means of overcoming these difficulties, he 

recommended that the oompany employ a part-time supervisor 

during the peak evening hours. 

Granting of the application was opposed by one of appli­

cants's patrons on the grounds that the company's present halt­

hourly service is not sufficient to be attract1ve and that an 

improved service would obviate need for 1ncreased fares. In other 

respects the application was not opposed. The representative 

for the City of Glendale stated that the e1ty had reviewed the 



e 
A. 37634 Ju\f 

company's operations and would not object to the sought increnses. 

Except as noted hereinbelow, detailed discussion ot the 

r~cord in this metter is not necessary. The evidence is cle~,r that 

applie~nt will incur substantial financial losses under its present 

fares and that an increase 1n fares should be authorized it the 

company's services for the public are to be maintained. Th~ 

uarnings which the proposed fares would produce, as disclosed by 

the astimates of applicant's vice president-auditor and of the 

CommiSSion engineer alfke, appear no more than sutficient to 

constitute D reasonable margin b~twean revenues and 8xpenses to 

preserve the op~rations. 11 In the c1rcumstances it 1s concluded, 

after considering the amount of net income, the operating ratiO, 

the rate of return and other factors, that the antic1peted operat­

ing results under the proposed tares are reasonable. It is also 

concluded, and the Comm1ss1on so finds as a fact, that the sought 

fare increases, except in the fares set forth in applicant's tariff 

specifically for children between the ages of 5 and 12, have been 

shown to be justified. Applicant r s proposal to d1scontinue its 

specifiC children's fares would rGsult in disproportionate 1ncre~sGs 

in its charges for the transportation 1nvolved. On this record an 

11 Xh1s conclus1on is reached on the over-all aspects of the 
companyts operations and takes into account $l2,800 in revenues 
which applicant'S vic~ president and g~neral auditor listed as 
"other incom~rt but which vrere treated as operating revenues by 
the Commiss10n engineer. The revenues in question have been 
reviewed heretofore by the Comm1ssion and have been considered 
as operating revenues. See Decision No. 47156 dateQ M~y l3, 
1952, and deCisions Cited therein. 

It also reflects an estimate of ~7,050 of the Commission eng1n~er 
for "managem~nt, supervision and accounting" instead or a 
slightly higher amount claimed by applicant. The estimate of 
the engineer was based on a speeial analys1s of the accounts 
involved. 'Xha enginool,t s est1mate Of $63,872 as the value of 
applicantts rate base is also adopted as reasonable tor the 
purposes of this proceeding. 

-5-



1ncr~ase of two cents in these fares has been justified and will 

be authorized. It appeers that the amount of traffic which is 

1nvolv~d in this respect is small and that this modification will 

not materially affect the revenue estimates shown hereinabove. g; 
The conclusions and findl.ogs h~re1n art;) 'based 1.0 pa.rt on 

the consideration that applicant will take immediate steps to 

improve its service -- that more particularly it will increase its 

supervisorial staff by the addition of a part-time supervisor as 

recommended by the Commission engineer to the end that it will 

bring about better coordination of its bus movements at transfer 

pOints between lines and will also improve the on-time performance 

of its buses to thQ axtQnt possible in mQet1ng the neads of its 

patrons. ~~pl1cant differed with the Commission engineer concern­

ing need for additional supervision, asserting that its present 

staff is sufficient to maintain reasonable service standards. 31 
We are persuaded, nevertheless, that the employment of a part-t1me 

supervisor for the purposes stated is a reasona.ble and necessary 

requirement and in conformity with applicant's obligations to the 

public. It docls not appear that 8mploym8nt or the additional 

a/ The form in which applicant's fares for children are published 
in its tariff indicates that in certain instenc~s higher fares 
apply for transportation for a shorter then for a long~r 
d1stance over thl.) same line or route in the se.me direction, 
the shorter di~tanoe b~ing included within the longer distance. 
The fare increases herein found justified and authorized by 
the order which follows are not to be construed as relieving 
appl1c@.nt in any manner whatsoever from obsdrvance of the 
so-called long-and-short haul prohibitions of Section 460 or 
the Public Utilities Code or of Article XII, Section 21, of 
the State Constitution. 

3/ This difference in viewpoint is reflected in the respective 
expense estimates of applicant's vice president and auditor 
and of the Comm1ss1on engineer. The engineer included in h1s 
estimate an allowance of $1,000 for additional supervision 
expense whereas the vice president-$uditor did not. Modifi­
cat10n of the expense esttmate of applicant's witness to include 
prov1sion for the additional supervision would increase his 
estimated operating ratio by approximately one-half per cent. 

-6-



e 
A. 3763~ AM 

supervisor would rtlduo(:) applioant's eer.nings under the sought fares 

to an unreasonably low level. The exeroise of the fare 1ner~ase 

CI.uthority htlre1natter granted will 'be made subjeot to and oondi­

tioned on applioant's adding to its superv1sorial staff as indicated. 

Applicant asked that in view of its showing here1n it be 

permitted to estacl1:!lh the 1ncreas~d f~res on five days' notice to 

the Commission and to the public. Granting or this request is 

justif1ed by applicant's n~ad tor'additional revenUes to avoid 

furth~r losses. For this reason the order herein will also be 

made effective as of the date hereof. 

o R D E R - -- - - -. 
Based on the conclusions and findings set forth in the 

preceding opinion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

(1) Glendale City Lines, Inc., be and it hereby is, Quthorized 
to am~nd its Local Passenger Tariff No.6, Cal. F.U.C. 
No.6, on not less than five days' notice to the Commission 
end to the public, so as to establish increased fares as 
follows: 

One-way cash fares, in cents: .. 

.. · tBetween Points • ~ .. .. · .. ' ....... , in · .. .. · .. · · , ........ ". Glldndale Burbank Lockheed .. .. • .. :And ......................... : • • 
Zone 1 Zone 2 .. Zone 3 · · · : POints in .................... : • • · .. · · · ... : · : Gleno.ale Zon~1 l ~7 · · :Burbank Zone 2 23 . 17 .. · \ • · :Lockhaed Zone 3 · 29 · 23 

.. 17 · • • · · .. · .. : : · .. 
~ 

-7-



A. 3763l.r ! 

Token FDres: 

Metal tokens may be purchased at the rata of 7 tokens 
tor $1.00 and w1ll be accepted in lieu of cash tares 
named above as tollows: 

Where cash fare is: 

School T1ckets 

17 cents 

23 cents 

29 cents 

l.ro-r1de s1ngle zone • • • 
4o-ride two zone •••• • • 

• • 

- 1 token will also 
apply; 

- 1 token plus 6 cents 
cash will also apply; 

- 1 token plus 12 cents 
cash will also apply. 

.$3.60 
• 4.80 

Children, ; years and older but less than 12 yael's, 
between any point in Glendale zone 1 and any point 
in Burbank zone 2 •••••• 12 cents 

(2) In addit10n to the required filing of tariffs, Glendale 
Cit~r Lloes, Inc., shall give not1ce to the public by 
pos~1ng in its passenger vehicles a stetement of the 
fare changes. Such notice shall be posted on not lass 
than five days before the effective date of th~ far~ 
changes, and sh,all remain posted until not less than 
ten days atter said effective date. 

(3) The authority herein granted shall expire unless 
exere1sed within ninety days after th~ effective 
date or this order. 

IT IS HEREBY FUR'IHER ORDERED: 

that the authority herein granted be, and it her~by is, subjdct to 

the following conditions: 

1. With1n fifteen days atter the date heraor applicant 
shall increase its s~perv1sorlal starr by one part-
time supervisor ror the principal purposes of improving 
the on-time performance of its bus~s and or bring1ng 
about better coordination of the movements of its buses 
at transfer or junction points of its lines and of its 
lines w1th other l1n~s, particularly at the 1ntersection 
or Broadway and Brand Boulevard, Glendale. Said addi­
tional supervisor shal~ be ma1ntalned on duty Mondays 
through Fridays (ho11days excepted) from approxlmately 
4:l; p.m. to 0:l5 p.m. until further order of the 
Commission. 

2. On or before the date th~t the increased fares herein 
authorized are made effective, app11cant shall file 
With the CommiSSion an acceptance ot, and 1ts agreement 
to, the foregoing condition. 

-8-



This order·' 'sh.all bdcome e:f'tect1vG on the date her:eor. 

Dated at ______ ~&m~~~ __ ~~~·~ ______ _ 
....,.~~ 

_____ ~,'_"')_·-______ daY:·o!_...:.....;.....;.;.~,;;..;;._..;;._._ 

'Commissioners 


